
 R-679, Columbia Boulevard Sidewalk and Safety Improvements Project  
 Fourth Amendment to Contract - 1 - 

 
 
 
 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO  
David Evans & Associates, Inc. Personal Service Agreement 

Columbia Boulevard Sidewalk and Safety Improvements, Project No. R-679 
  
 
This agreement is entered into this 18th day of January 2023, by and between the City, (hereinafter 
"City"), and David Evans & Associates, Inc., (hereinafter "Contractor").  

RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor entered into a Personal Service Agreement on February 21, 2020, 
and said contract, hereinafter “original contract”, is on file at St. Helens City Hall. 

B. The City executed Amendment 1 to the Contract on December 15, 2021 after determining 
that additional Scope of Work necessary for the design to replace an existing culvert and 
construct a retaining wall adjacent to the new sidewalk.  

C. The City executed Amendment 2 to the contract on August 3, 2022 for separating the 
culvert work from the sidewalk construction due to permitting issues.  

D. The City executed Amendment 3 on January 4, 2023 to retain the services of the 
Contractor for construction engineering services of the sidewalk and culvert projects for 
the purposes of monitoring and inspecting the work and providing the City complete “as-
constructed” drawings at the end of the projects.  

E. The additional construction engineering services will require extending the current 
Contract date.   

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual covenants contained herein the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Contractor and City agree as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 
reference.  

2. The contract completion date shall be extended to December 31, 2023. 

3. All other terms of the original contract not specifically amended by this agreement 
remain in full force and effect. 

Dated this 18th day of January 2023. 

Contractor     City 
 
____________________________   ________________________________ 

Rick Scholl, Mayor 
Date:________________________   Date:____________________________ 
 
   
Attest:        
       
By:__________________________   
Kathy Payne, City Recorder    

1/11/2023


	Contractor     City
	Rick Scholl, Mayor

